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Subjéct: Public Records. Request for the Park Mercegi Pry

Dear Ms. Hamboh:
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.0 "

" P meg Code’ Secﬁar; 350(e)(2) and Administrative

. exemptioniftom paying any of the Planning fees may,be.grar]

cject

b
d like confirmation. of “the city’
to obtaan a-feg-waiver. of, pub]lc

Code’ Section 31.22(b)(5), “
rted, when‘ the requestor’s income

ismotenongh:to pay for.fhe fee withott: affecting their.abilities

des1gnee that he or she’is substanually affected by the propos:

'- reque.sted yow:must submit documentation confirming your|
of such.. document may be your.Income Tax:Return Form.
' Benetits Staternent. We W]]i keep this information confidential.

As stated on your letter to the deparln*ten’c on July 21, 2011 yo
A{memos .and emails) with 4l €lected officials who have made

Merced Exoject.”

prewded #hatithe person seekmg the .exemption.; demonstrates to the

. --:the ciepamnent’ s letter to you ori; july 13 201 ,
.cenmder Wa:nvmg the $347.00 fee associated.with makmg <o

s to;pay for Ahe necessities of life,

d pro;ect "

¥ order for. the departrnen’r to

financial hardship. An example

1040 (1= page} .or Social Secunty

» inquiries pertaining to the Park

_If such memmos and emails exist betwedn department staff and elected.

ofﬂcmls, these docu_ments will besprovided as an addmenal nal-request to- vthe 3,470: dog_u;ngnts you

have originally requested and all assoclated fees for p Pro
apphed

“As sta’ced on your-letter to the department on July 21, 2011, yqu are requesting “comments and *

responses from October 28, 2010 under the Environmen

v1dmg such documents_will be

tal Review of the dbgumerits.”

Department staff has already provided comments and resporises to the Environmental ‘Review

document -dated October 28, 2010 o you on June 22, 2011. This document was sent you via’

messenger, and all:costs asseciated with 1 delivering the. d
“department paid for these.costs. If you would like to: seceive
the-Environmental Review document agam these documents

request:to, the 3,470 documents you have ongmally reques

pxovnimg sach docurgents will be apphed

the Comimients and Iesponses fo'

; Rec

ing Director or his-

. -,;..'.. .

__igs of the 3,470,<doi:ument_s,you'

1 are] requestmg COmmumcatLon

will be provided as an additional |
pted, and all associated fees for::

-[#850 Mission St
.« [Buifte 400
: [5an Francisco,

ICA 84103-2479

eption:

i 415.558:6378

P
: 415.558. 6409

Planning

. Informatian:
‘A15558.6377

cords. ‘requés‘t‘ for-the' .
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Per thg Plaraiing and Adwministrative Code noted above, -siy
_ ‘waiver due to your financial hardship is necessary. for the d
T’;« The code reqmres thaiﬂym,muﬁt_demonstrate thls ar;d | £h

. The depm‘tment is sub]ect o various ﬁnanmal and: internal cpntrol audits from various internal
and external entities. The department miiist follod the befpre-mentioned process in graring
fee waivers in order to comply with audit requirements. Acquiring and reviewing documents,
such'as Income Tax Returns or Social Security Benefit Statements, before granting fee waiverg
for any of the department’s fees is in line with the denartment‘s Erocess in order to stay in|

compliance with these audit requueulents

The deparhnent". tegtiest fo HHid Aodimeritation ‘i or&ﬁ‘: :
response to your financial hardship request.” The ‘departine
~ ‘to provide all documents o you via mail in response to th
department on July 13, 2011 regarding your legal limited mobi

As mentioned on the department’s response to* ‘yousor ]uly T; 2
to provide all requested documents on a CD.” : i1
mgm:&lcanﬂy fess® expenswe ‘than promdmg docume

request o

It you" would fike £0 claim financial hardshipand’ request that the $347.00 fee be waived, please
.submit the before-mentioned documentation ¥ theSan Francisco Planning Depariment at 1650
Mission Street, Suite’ 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 (Atn: ulu Hwang). Uporf: rey_lgw‘{@_d__ }
approval of your financial hardship request and supyortmgr c{ocumentahon, we will.send alll
reguested documents tg.youa:mied addgess. If your finandjal hardshlp request is denied, wé
will notify you in writing and request payment of $347.00 to be paid in full prior to sending al}

requested documents

If there are any further questions- regardm_g this public regerds xequest for the Park Merced
" “Project, please donot hesitate to contact me directly at {415) 575-9118. :

Fmance Manager, San Francisco Planming Department

SAN FRANCIS
PLANN ING DEPARTMENT

o cc Tom DiSanto, Chief Adminisirative Officer ?5 C o k:fé/ .
Lulu Hwang, Operations Manager .- .
' 2
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July 21, 2011

Ms, Lula Hwang

Operations Manager & IS Administrator
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400 '
San Francisco, CA 94103

RE:  Public Records Requesf for the Parkmerced Project

Dear Ms. Hwang: .

In response to the last letier I received from you dated .Tuly 13,201

1
Project documents the photocopy of the documents requested attacﬂl

following:

»  The city ordinance that pertains to verification of income to
documents. ) )

» Communication (memos and emails) with all elected officiz
pertaining to the Parkmerced Project.

*  Comments and Responses from October 28, 2010 under the
documents.

My family's home will be demolished and I fully comprehend the ¢
why I am asking for alt of the documents that pertain to this projec

reparding the issues I have mentioned in this letter.

'Sincefely,

A

SR P i Fios ',.:“ s
GO R R AR,

415-5654-7854

4151

<7
oy
ATAL S Akl

pertaining to the Parkmercd
ed to your letter did not include thé
have obtain a fee waiver of public
Is who have made inquires
Envirg:mehtal Review of the

rormity of my request and that is
- I'lock forward to hearipg from yoy

p.12
p.12

|

=
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Sunshine Ord. Task Force
San Francisco, CA 94132

July 14, 2011

Ms, Lule Hwaﬁg

. Operations & IS Administrator

San Francisco Planning Dept.
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94132 \

RE: Patkmerced Project Documents

Dear Ms. Hwang:

After I mailed you a letter yesterday requesting a bard copy of
rematned perplexed by the tone in your letter.

. From the tone of your letter I sunmmarized that you were not go,

415-554-7854 p.13
415 p.13
T T2 -

7

the Parkmerced Project documents, 1

ing to send me the hard copies of he

Parkmerced Project documents. As a person who is disabled with an income below the federal poverty

guidelines I cannot afford 2 computer nor can I afford to print 1
inquires to organizations who are advocates for people with disabilities and the Mayor's Office
Disabilities if the agency denies my request for the hard copy of the documents. _

*e documents. Therefore I have made

of

As stated in previous letter to you and Director Rahaim that under the Parkmerced Project my hofne

will be demolished and I have a right to access to the informati
was not made aware of the project before my residency in P
describe the emotional distress that my family and I ave experien
home. '

My request for the Parkmreced Project documenté should not be perceived as a threat to you or the ga}i
Francisco Planning Department, By requesting the information)

and resident of San Frarcisco under the Sunshine Ofdinan
Disabilities Act "section 504" reasonable accommodation and

look forward to hearing from you and Director Rahaim regarding my requests for fhe Parkmer(

Project documents, : .

Sincerely,

kmerced began. I cannot begin

iransparency regarding this project

ing whenever we think of loosing gur

on that pertains to this project since I

to

1 am invoking my righis as a citizen
e, The Brown Act, the Americans

]
red
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July 13,2011

Luln Hwang

Qperations & IS Administrator

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Parkmerced Project Docurnents

Dear Ms. Hwang:

I am responding to your letter I received on July 12, 2011 regérding my request for a hard copy of all
of the dates of public meetings, documents and contracts pertainipg to the Parkmerced Project in the

letter I sent to Ms. Watty, :

As a person on a fixed inicome who does not have a computer or access to the Intemet it would causé
me a financial hardship to print these documents. In addition I thve a legal limited mobility disabilit
and I am requesting a reasonable accommodation under section 5
to receive a hard copy of all of the documents, contracts and date,

Parkmerced Project via U.S mail.

1 do not bave a computer or access to the Internet in my home. 7
for the costs of these documents so that I will not be adve

disability.. I look forward to hearing from vou.

Sincerely,

c¢: John Rahaim
Director

415.-554-7854 p.14

G p14

Rl

04 of the Americans Disabilities Ac
s of public meetings that pertain to the

‘herefore, I am requesting a fee watyer
rsely impacted financially or by iy

/
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My name—l_smand T have writien to you again ir

July 13, 2011

John Rahaim

Director . :
San Francisco Planning Department .
1650 Mission Strect.; Suite 400 . .
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Parkmerced Project Documents

Dear Director Rahaim:

Ms. Watty requesting a copy of alf of the dates of public meetings
to the Patkmerced Project, Enclosed along with this letter is a oo

2011 from Ms, Hwang regarding a previous letter I sent to Ms. Watty and you,

1 fully comprehend the scope of my request, however I was not

in earlier meetings regarding the ‘redevelopment of Parkmerced.
mobility disability on a fixed income whose home would be dem lished, I am requesting a reasonable
accommodation under section 504 of the Americans Disabilities Alet to receive a bard copy of all of the
documents, contracts and dates of public meetings that pertain to the Packmerced Project via U.S mail|

I do not have a computer or access fo the Internet it my home.
for the costs of these documents so that I will not be adversely im)
Your assistance regarding this matter is fruly needed. I look forw,

Sincerely,

- Received Fax : Sep 14 2011 11:41A Fax Station :  CCSF-BOS p_.__15

415-554-7854 p.15

41| p.15
bepazp |

N

regards to the letter T sent o you and
documents and contracts that pertain
y of the letter I received on July 1

NS
v

orded the opportunity to partici
As a person with a legal limit

erefore, I am requesting a fee waivpr
acted financially or by my disability.
d to hearing from you. E

]



Sep 14 11 12:41p
Sep 14 11 12:10p

July 7, 2011

San Francisco Dept. of Planning
Attn: Ms, Elizabeth Watty

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA. 94103-2479

RE:

Dear Ms, Watty:

In regards to the previous letter dated June 29, 2011 I mailed to
confusion regarding my requests for all of the public documents pe

I folly comprehend the scope of my request however I was not
participate in many of the publicly held meetings. As aresult, I am
documents and contracts _agsociated with the Parkmerced Projed

Fax Station :  CCSF-BOS

Sunshine Ord. Task Force

Copies of Parkmerced Documents

p . 16

415-554-7854 p.16
415 p.18
T wma. Ao
i;.ﬂ""!?‘ 1 1}‘ :H} Me™ f
o !

rirou I am attempting to mlrunnzé

aining to the Parkinerced Pro_'| ect

afforded the opportunity to fu]ly
requesting a hard copy of afl publi¢

Tollowing documents:

All documents sent to the Board of Supervisors:

. Development Agreement (Redline June 3, 2011 vs. May 20,

Comments of all Planning Commissioners regarding the foll¢
Parkmerced Proposal Draft EIR Certification Issues Feb 201
Adoptions of CEQA Findings

Design Standards + Guidelines Comments F ebruary 10,201

t_including but not limited to_the

wing:
{

December 16, 2010 Informational Presentation on Tt ansporjatlon & Housing (including Rent

Control and Tenant Relocation)

November 18, 2010 Information Presentation on Urban Desi
November 4, 2010 informational Presentation on General Ov
Development Agreement .
October 21, 2010 Initiation of Amendments to Planning Cod
(including Executive Summary, Draft Resolution, Draft Ordi

Draft Development Agreement (Redline May 20, 2011 vs.

mm and Open Space
erview of Project & Draft

s Zoning Maps & General Plan
nances, Plan documents)

2011)

2y 13, 2011)

Proposed Changes to pages 54-59 of the Design Standards lqﬁmdeh.m:s (May 20, 201 l)

Amendments to Planning Code Ordinance (introduced at L

d Use Committee May 16, 2011)

The All COP[ES of Development Agreement Listed Below: Pleastf designate all changes made to

this docrment:

Draft Development Agreement (Redline May 20, 2011 vs. M|
Draft Development Agreement (Updated May 13, 2011)

ay 13, 2011)

87
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Plan Documents:

Commission and Other Decuments:

L ]

Your assistance with this matter is truly appreciated and I ‘would like

Sincersly,

Sunshine Ord. Task Force

415-554-7854 p.17
415 p.17
a4 ‘Da

i
i

Draft Development Agreement (Redline May 13, 2011 vs; March 4, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Updated March 4, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Redline March 4, 2011 vs, January 26, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Updated Fanuary 26, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Redline January. 26, 2011 vs.

Draft Development Agreement {Updated Fanuary 20, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Redline January 20, 2011 vs.
Draft Development Agreement (Updated December 16, 2010)

January 20, 2011)

December 16, 2010)

Draft Development Agreement (Redline December 16, vs. November 3, 2010)

Draft Development Agreement (Updated November 3, 2010)
Draft Development Agreement (Redline November 3, 2010
Draft Development Agreement (Dated October 21, 2011)

vs. Ociober 21, 2010

Memo to Planning Connmssmn regarding Development Agreement (Dated October 21,2010)

Vision Plan .

The Design Standards and Guidelines
The Sustainability Plan

The Transportation

The Infrastructure Report

Transmittal Memo from Planning Commission to Board of Supervisors

Motion 18269 Parkmerced EIR Certification
Motion 18270 Parkmerced CEQA Findings with Exhibits

Resolution 18271 Parkmerced General Plan Planning Code Zone Map Amendments

Motion 18272 Parkmerced Coastal Zone
Resolution 18273 Parkmerced Development Agrcemcnt

February 10, 2011 Addendum to Planning Commission Pack

February 10, 2011 Planning Commission Packet

Februoary 3, 2011 Addendum to Platning Commission Packet

January 13, 2011 Initiation Resolution

January 13,2011 Amendments to Planning code, Zoning Maps & General Plan (conﬁxiued from

December 16, 2010)

et

January 13, 2011 CBRE Draft Parkmerced Fiscal & Economjc Impact Analysis
January 13, 2011 Informational Presentation on Econcrnic Analysis, Sustainability &

Miscellaneous Topics

January 13, 2011 CBRE Draft Parkmerced Pro Forma Review & Public Benefits Ana]ysis

to thank you very much,

"
oy
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22 Grijalva Drive
San-Fréncisco, Ca 94132

Subject: Public Records Eequesa‘ for the Park Merced

in response o your inquiry dated July 13, 2011 fora P

'PLANNING DEPARTMENT

July 13,2011

Project

have been idenified, and a tolal of 3,470 pages would be included. The

ni's fee to fulfill such a request is |
Llack and white copy. The tofal amount due will be

0 cenis per.side of each _
$347.00. Piease note

that the depariment will pay for all defivery-and postage charges.

Your inquiry explained that you may be under financial hardshép la fixed

income, no computer and intemet access) and legd! fimited mobility

disability. In arder for the departiment to consider w
nofed above, you must submit documentation confi
hardship. An example of such document may be yc
Form 1040 {1st page) or Social Security Benefits State
information confidential,

if you would like to claim financial hardship and requ
be waived, please submif this documentation to the

et

iving the $347.00 fee %
ming your financial -
Wr Income Tax Retumn

est that the $347.00 fee
San Francisco Flanning

Department at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 (Atin:
Lulu Hwang). Uporireviewyandi@ipprovalof your fingncial hardship request,

we will send ol requested documents to your noted
hardship request is denied. we will notify you in wiiting
of $347.00 to be paid in full prior to sending <l reques

Sincerely,

Operations Manag 1S Admiinistrator
1650 Mission Street #400 '
San Francisco CA 94103

www.sfplanning.org

ddress. i your financial
3 and request payment
ted documents.

if fﬁere are any questions, please contact me at 41 5-558-6318.

ublic Records Request for |
all documenis pertaining to the Park Merced Project; 1 o glad rgendbyep s e e i

ali of ihe materials you requested. Per your request, (o total of 43 documents o

nent. We willkeep this

89
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List of Documents you requeted &EX /‘:},J [7[ =
Name of Document - Page
2008.0021 EMTZW (excluding Plan documcnts} 49
2008.0021EMTZW Dec 16 Initiation Packet™ 94
3 | 20101014 DS+G 232
04 |.20101014 InfrastractureReport 123
05 | 20101014 SustainabilityPlan 74
06 1.20101014 TransporiationPlan 56
07 | 20101014 VisionPlan : 56
08 | BOS Transmiital Letter . .3
09 | CBRE Cousulting Parkmerced Economic ané ‘Fiscal Impact Drafi4 43
10 | CPC Initiation Resolution - Final Version ) _ 3
11 |-DVComparison Parkmerced Development Agreement |10_21_10 vs 87
11 03 10 '
12 -] Motion'18269-Parkmerced EIR Certification i+ 1atl o] v, 6]
13 | Motion 18270 Parkmerced CEQA Findings wzth Exhlblt 3 103
‘14 | Motion 18272 Parkmerced Coastal Zone 21
15 | Parkmerced DA 1 20 11wsl 26 11 107}
16 | Parkmerced Development Agreement 01 26 2011 180
17 | Parkmerced Cover_Memo_for_10-21- 5
10 Planning Comsmission Infe_Package
18 | Parkmerced Development Agreement 11 03 2010 Draft 116
19 | Parkinerced Draft DA V4 redline vs V3 _12 16 2010 vs 01-20-11 102
20 | Parkmerced Draft DA V4 01-20-11 ) ' 97
21 ‘| Parkmerced Drafi DA_102110 ' . 111
22 { Parkmerced Pro Forma Review and Pubhc Benefit Memorandum DRAFT 16
23 | PCPacket 012711 : 117
24 | PCPacket 020311 208
25 | PC Packet 021010 8
26 | PM Informational Jan 13 2011 Economic Analysis Susailamablhty and Misc - 40
27 | PM DA 06.03.11.v5.05.20.11 redlme 122
28 | PM Draft DA 121610 ' 91
129 | PM Draft DA 03.04.11 : 408
13071 PM Draft- DA 03.04.11:vs:01.26: 11 redime - e e e ol - § 06
31 | PM Dreft DA 05.13.11 284
132 1 PM Draft DA 05.13.11.vs.03.04.11 redline 106
33 | PM Draft DA_05.20.11.vs.05,13.11 redline 109
‘34 | PM DS+G_ChangePages 05.20.11 5
35 | PM PlanningCodeAmendments TU Amend 5.16.11 32
36 | PM Redlline of changes to.2nd Draft fo 3rd Draft DA 121610 96 |
37 | Resohition 18271 Pa:kmerced General Plan Planning Cade Zoning Map 21
. { Amendments ]
38 { Resohition 18273 Parkmerced Development Agreement . 5%
39 | San Francisco Planning Comntission Meeting Minutes - October 21, 2010 -3
[40" | San Francisco Planning‘Commission Meeting Minutes 4 November 4, 2010 1
T41 { San Frangisco. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - October 18, 2010 1.
142 Sai Francisco, Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — January 13, 2011 22
1T& i Francisco Planning Commission. Meetmg Minutes —| February 10, 2011 1
K : 3,470
er

90
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iy PLANNING DEPARTMENT
\ T e July 11,2011
RE: Copies of Parkmerced Project BDocuments
- . . B I

In respond fo you Public Record Request dated July 7, 2011 to Ms.
Elizabeth Watly. ] have gathered all the materials that you requested.

- Because it is close to 3500 pages of materidls, they are all PDF electric
formad. e

Would you like for me to put onto a CD. which cost $0.25, or would you like -
fo come 10 the Planning Depariment fo review these files.

if | were fo print out these files (bl-ac_k and white copijes) it will costs around
$340. ’ .

Flease advise what you would iike to choose. Please also include your
phone number so we can communication through phone, it will be much
faster. o : '

" Sincerely Yours

Lulu Hwang - . DC/%
Planning Depariment )
Operations & 1S Administrator
15650 Mission Street #400
San Francisco CA 94103

. A15-558-5318 I ..
Lul‘u.Hwang@SFGOV.ORG.

Ey

www.sfplanning.org
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Sunshine Ord. Task Force

July 11,2011

John Rahaim -

Director

San Francisco Planning Dept
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Parkmerced Project

Dear Director Rahaim:

‘My name is and I have written to you in my attempt to teceive a hdrd copy all of the public documents

and contracts that pertain to the Parkmerced Project. In addition, I

of the meetings with San Francisco Planning Commission and other public meetings as they pertained
to the Parkwmerced Pro_]cct Enclosed a.long with this lette1 is a copy of the letter I have sent to Ms]

Watty.

1 fully comprehend the scope of my requiest however I was not afforded the opportunity to participatg

in earlier meetings because I was unaware that the owners of Parkm

a person with a limited mobility and on a fixed income it would create a hardship for me to obtain this
information independently. The information I previonsly received from Mr. Cooper is not a part of the
curent documents I am requesting so that there is no repetition invatved.

As a resident with a family residing in a garden apartment, the Patkmerced Project wiil have a direci
=xplained that T was a new resnden%
to Parkmerced and it was not disclosed that there are plans to demolish the garden apartments As g
. result, I need to have access to.the documents to determine ‘what hasg

impact on my family. In a previous letter to Mr. Richard Cooper, T

Your assistance regardmg the documents I have requested is truly
from you,

Thank yoﬁ, '

415-554-7854

415-

ronld like fo request the dates of al

erced had plans to redevelop it. As

transpired.

needed. I look -fofward td hearing,.
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Sunshine Ord. Task Force

415-554-7854 . p22
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. In regards to the previous letter dated June 29, 2011 I mailed to

Taly 7,2011

San Francisco Dept. of Planning
Attn: Ms, Elizabeth Watty
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San annmsco, CA 94103-2479

RE: " Copies of Parkmerced Documents

Dear Ms. Watty;

confusion regarding my requests for all of the public documents pes

I fully éo‘mprehend the scope of my reque_st however 1 was nof
participate in many of the publicly held meetings. As a result, I am|

documents and contracts assoclated with the Parlonerced Pm]
following documents

. Comments of all Planning Commissioners regarding the foll

*» Parkmerced Proposal Draft EIR Certification Issues Feb 201

* Adoptions of CEQA Findings

~ Design Standards + Guidelines Comments February 10, 201

*  December 16, 2010 Informational Presentation on Transpor
Control and Tenant Relacation)

o i

[ I—— 4 R

TR Ak [
| . :} i:} L‘_I,. g::“)

you, I am attempting to mnmmzi
taining to the Parkmerced Project -

afforded the opportumtv to fully
requesting a hard copy of all gubhi
ot including but not fimited to th¢

owing:
1

1 _ -
tation & Housing (including Rent -

*  November 18, 2010 Information Presentation on Urban Des

: Development Agreement
* October 21, 2010 Initiation of Amendments to Plamnng Co

» November 4, 2010 informational Presentatmn on General O(L erview of Project & Draﬁ

(mcludmg Execuuve Sumtnary, Draft Resolution, Draft Ord]mances "Plan documents)

All documents sent to the Board of Supewisors:

» Development Agreement (Redline June 3, 2011 vs. May 20,
» Proposed Changes to pages 54-59 of the Design Standards &
* Draft Development Agreemeni (Redline May 20, 2011 vs. N
» Amendments 1o Planning Code Ordinance (introduced at La

The All Coples of Development Agreement Listed Below: Pleage
this docament;

»  Draft Development Agreement (Redliné May 20, 2011 vs. May 13, 2011)

*  Draft Dévelopment Agreement (Updated May 13, 2011)

£n and Open Space

e Zoning Maps & General Plan

2011) -

: Guidelines (May 20, 2011)

lay 13, 2011)

nd Use Commitice May 16, 2011)

e designate ali changes made to

93
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Plan Docuntents:

Commission and Other Documents:

Your assistance with this matter is truly appreciated and I would like

Siﬁccrcly,

February 3, 2011 Addendum to Planning Commission Packs

© January 13, 2011 Amendments to Planning code, Zoning Ma

CCSF-BOS

Fax Station :

Sunshine Ord. Task Force

Draft Dcvelopment'Agreement (Redline May 13, 2011 vs. March 4, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Updated March 4, 2011)
Draft Development Agreement (Redline March 4, 2011 vs.
Draft Development Agreement (Updated January 26, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Redline January 26, 2011 v. T ammary 20, 2011)

Draft Development Agreement (Updated January 20, 2011)
Draft Development Agreement (Redline January 20, 2011 vs.

Draft Development Agreement (Updated December 16, 2010)
Draft Development Agreement (Redline December 16, vs. November 3, 2010)
Draft Development Agreement (Updated November 3, 201()
Draft Development Agreement (Redline November 3, 2010 [vs. October 21, 2010

Draft Development Agreement (Dated October 21, 2011)
Memo to Planning Commission regarding Deve]opment Agt

Vision Plan

The Design Standards and Guidelines
The Sustainability Plan

The Transportation

The Infrastructure Report

Transmittal Memo from Planning Comrmsswn to Board of ‘;upemsors

Motion 18269 Parkmerced EIR Certification

Motion 18270 Parkmerced CEQA Findings with Exhibits
Resolution 18271 Parkmerced General Plan Planning Code
Motion 18272 Parkmerced Coastal Zone

Resolution 18273 Parkmerced Development Agreement
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Sunshine Ord. Task Force

June 29, 2011

Jan Francisco Planning Department
ATTN: Ms. Elizabeth Watty

. 1650 Mission.Street., Suite 400

- ..San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Parkmerced Tr-anscrip‘ts.

Dear Ms. Watty:

My name is and I am a fairly recent resident of Parkmerced anc
Parkmerced wanted to redevelop the property. I have written to ¥4
.department I was told that you were in charge of the Parkmerced fil

As a result, I was not privy to the previous meetings that have tak:
nor aware of the proper paperwork to have the zones reclassified fi
previously written to M. Richard Cooper and requested the transcri
Mr. Cooper has sent me the information primarily for the year 20
Cooper has added my name to the mailing list of future information

In additibn, I have also requésted the additional 14 new pages to
added on at the Land Use meeting held on May 24, 2011.

T am disabled and on a fixed income. However, T am requesting the transeripts of all public meetingy
pertaining to Parkimerced prior to the year 2611, I do not havea computer nor access to the Internet.

Your assistance regarding this endeavor is truly needed and I look f

Thank you,

p.24

415-554-7854
p.24
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1 and the EIR. At my reguest My

the development agreement that we

brward to hearing from you.

regarding Parkmerced. 1.
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_an May 24, 2011 Supervisor David Chiu added 14 addifional pages
" Seaior Envxronmental Planner, you are familiar with the develo

“of the additional 14 ;pages 0’ ﬂ:at Iant’ np—to-daie about the miost
agroement. -

- Once again; thavk you for sending the information.

- Sincerely, -
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June 2, 2011

Mr. Richard Cooper
Senior Envirommiental Planner
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
. San Francisco, CA 941032479

RE: Access to Planning Information
" Dear Mr. Cooper:

Tharik. you for the timely and courteous response to my letter. | However there are a few things
~ that you might not be aware of regarding notification provided to the tenants and the diverse .
. population that resides in Patkmerced. ' :

Parkmerced has a large population of Vietnamese and Russian jmmigrants who live here. I will
pass the information on to my neighbors about the translation sprvice who may want to have the
information translated into their native languages. In my expérience as a former adult literacy
tutor, T would highly recommend that this information be made|available in audio format so that
people who have low literacy skills are not intimidate and they are able to comprehend this .| -
information. ‘ ' ' S

Fm'_therﬁlor'é, I am a recent resident of Parkmerced and they J id not disclosé.any information .
about a possible redevelopment of the area. Therefore, my name and address was not on any
mailing list. T am a disabled person on a fixed income. I WOU[(% like to request that the Planning .
Department place me a mailing list for information pertaining o Parkmerced and in the intedim .
to send me all of the information via US mail that pertains to the redevelopment of the project,

Yours truly, ' ' . o _ ;
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i

I._hope: that this:lettér sufficiently responds 6 your concems

415-554-7854 ' p.28
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Please let me knaw if you

have any further quastions or concems. | can-be reached by mail at the address above,

© 6rby phone at 415-675-0027.

Rick Cooper, .
Senior Environmental Planner

sight impairment to redeive - * -
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Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV ~ To SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV@SFGOV
10/07/2011 02:39 PM cc
bce

Y

Subject Sunshine Complaint Received: #11068_Anonymous v
Planning Department

This Sunshine complaint has no merit and we contest SOTF jurisdiction. Below is the Planning
Department's documented correspondence between Mr. Cooper and Anonymous complainant showing
full compliance of Sunshine ordinance Atticle Il Sec 67.25.

Brian Smith -~
Director IT / Operations

San Francisco Planning Department

1650 Mission St Suite 400

415-575-6835

Brian.Smith@SFgov.org

----- Forwarded by Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV on 10/07/2011 02:19 PM —--

From: Rick Coopet/CTYPLN/SFGOV
To: Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date: 10/07/2011 11:30 AM

Subject: g correspondence

Attached below is || Bl s correspondence and my responses.

with regard to| I s first letter, dated May 14, 2011 and received on May 17, 2011, the letter
requests information regarding translation of documents, assistance for individuals with sight impairment,
and cites the need for individuals without computers to receive documents. This letter requests my
response within 14 days of my receipt of the letter. | responded to these concerns by letter dated May 31,
201. In the letter, | outlined the City's requirements for translation services and stated that they are
available by request, and offered the Planning Department's assistance to sight-impaired individuals.

The next letter from | . dated June 2, 2011 and received on June 3, 2011, thanked me for my
"timely and courteous response"” to the first letter, stated that she would pass the information on to her
neighbors, recommended that information be provided by the Planning Department in audio format,
requested that she be placed on a mailing list for information pertaining to Parkmerced, and to send "all
of the information” pertaining to the Parkmerced Project. There was no deadline or timeline stated or
requested. Here | need to note that as the Environmental Coordinator for the subject project, | had copies
of the EIR for the project, but did not have copies of other information pertaining to the Development
Agreement for the project, thus responding to || ll's reavest required coordination with other
sections of the Planning Department, and because the Department's work on the project had already
been completed, these other materials had to be reproduced. Here | would like to note that
never provided a phone number or email address so that | could contact her to more readily ascertain
what specific information she was seeking and hopefully reduce the time and cost of providing her with
the desired information. Instead, we had to assemble thousands of pages of documents which had been
produced over a more than two-year period. These materials, along with my letter of the same date, were
sent to I on June 22, 2011. 1 do not believe that this is an unreasonable amount of time to
respond, given the very large amount of materials that had to be produced and assembled and the staff
coordination that was required to respond to the request. Again, | could likely have provide the information
more quickly if | Bl had either specified what information she was seeking or had provided me
with a way to reach her by telephone. ’

Finally, on June 23, 2011, SN faxed a third letter thanking me for the information | had provided
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and seeking an additional 14 pages of materials. | did not have these materials, but passed the request
on. There was no indication in this or other correspondence | received indicating that || was
dissatisfied with the quality or timeliness of our responses. '

MR- 17 i Cooper5.3t.pdt IS 2pof Coopert22.poi NS 22 pof

Rick Cooper, Senior Environmental Planner
San Francisco Planning Department

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel: 415.575.9027

e-mail: rick.cooper@sfgov.org
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San Francisco, CA 94132

* May 14, 2011

Richard Cooper

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Access to all Pertinent Information Regarding Parkmerced
Dear Mr. Cooper:

My name is | B 20d I am a resident of Parkmerced. I reside in a townhome (garden
apartment) that would be demolished if the Board of Supervisors approves the development. 1
have written to you and the City Attorney Dennis Herrera because as a resident who may lose
their, I have not been properly informed about the entire process which is a violation of my civil
rights.

On behalf of the townhome residents and myself I am requesting that both the City of San
Francisco and Parkmerced come up with a viable solution that does not create a financial
hardship for the residents to have access to all of the information in their native languages. With
the technology available today information could be put onto a compact disc or a flash drive and
the residents could be asked to pay a minimal fee. -

Not everyone has access to computers and if they do ink and paper are expensive. In addition,
there is a population of residents who are seniors and not very computer savvy. They may want
an option to have paper or recorded material. Residents who have a sight disability would need
to have access to recorded information in their native languages.

I look forward to hearing from you régarding this issue within the next 14 days that you receive
this letter. :

c: Dennis Herrera
City Attorney



SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
* May 31, 2011

]

I

San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject: Parkmerced Project

ez I

{ am writing in response to your letter, dated May 14, 2011 and received in our offices on
May 17, 2011. In your letter you express concerns regarding notification to Parkmerced

residents of the City's actions to consider approval of the Parkmerced Project, in

particular citing concerns regarding the need for people without computers to receive
paper copies, as opposed to electronic copies, of documents related to the project. You
also state that some residents require information in their native languages, and that
some individuals with sight disabilities would need access to recorded information. '

‘Please note that the certification of the Parkmerced Pr‘bject EIR was upheld and the
project approved by the Board of Supervisors at its May 24, 2011 meeting.

As the coordinator of the Environmental Impact Report for this proposed project, I can
attest that we have provided written notification to all residents at Parkmerced regarding
the documents prepared by the Planning Department for the evaluation of the proposed

project, and that these notices indicated that paper copies of the Environmental Impact-

Report documents were provided at no cost upon request and also were available at the
Department’'s Pianning Information Counter at 1660 Mission Street. ‘Many of the
residents of Park Merced received paper copies of these documents.

Regarding translation of documents, although you do not specify which native languages
residents speak, Chapter 91 of the Administrative Code of the City and County of San
Francisco, the Language Access Ordinance, requires City agencies such as the Planning
Department to provide language services to non-English speaking people who comprise
5% or more the total population, which is Spanish and Chinese, and to post notices
advising Limited English Speaking Persons of free language assistance; materials
explaining a Department's services or programs; complaint forms; or any other written
documents that have the potential for important consequences for an individual seeking
services from or participating in a program of a city department. The Planning
Department has done so and these translation services are available upon request. The

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St
Suile 400
San Francisco,

~ CA94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

_ Planning

Information:
415.558.6377
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Department would also gladly assist those individuals with sight impairment to receive

information on projects, such as the Parkmerced project.

| hope that this letter sufficiently responds to your concerns. Please let me know if you
have any further questions or concerns. | can be reached by mail at the address above,

" or by phone at 415-575-9027.

( o7

Sincerely,

7

Rick Cooper,

Senior Environmental Planner
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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June 2, 2011

Mr. Richard Cooper

Senior Environmental Planner -
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Access to Planning Information
Dear Mr. Cooper:

Thank you for the timely and courteous response to my letter. However there are a few things
that you might not be aware of regarding notification provided to the tenants and the diverse
population that resides in Parkmerced.

Parkmerced has a large population of Vietnamese and Russian immigrants who live here. I will
pass the information on to my neighbors about the translation service who may want to have the
information translated into their native languages. In my experience as a former adult literacy
tutor, I would highly recommend that this iriformation be made available in audio format so that
people who have low literacy skills are not intimidate and they are able to comprehend this
information.

Furthermore, I am a recent resident of Parkmerced and they did not disclose any information
about a possible redevelopment of the area. Therefore, my name and address was not on any
mailing list. T am a disabled person on a fixed income. I would like to request that the Planning
Department place me a mailing list for information pertaining to Parkmerced and in the interim
to send me all of the information via US mail that pertains to the redevelopment of the project.

“ .'w'..'
— ] ,
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

June 22, 2011

San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject: Parkmerced Project

Deor I

Thank you for your letter, dated June 2, 2011.

~ Per your requést, | am placing your name and address on a mailing list for any future

information our department distributes regarding Parkmerced. Also, per your request,
attached is the information the Department distributed to the public regarding the
Parkmerced Project. As | noted in my previous letter to you, the certification of the
Parkmerced Project EIR was upheld and the project was approved by the Board of
Supervisors at its May 24, 2011 meeting.

Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns. | can be reached by
mail at the address above, or by phone at 415-575-9027.

Sincerely,

Rick Cooper,
Senior Environmental Planner

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
GA 94103-2473

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



Sn Francisco, CA 94132
June 23, 2011

Mr. Richard Cooper
" Senior Environmental Planner
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE:  The Addendum and Amendments to the Development Agreement

Dear Mr. Couoper:
Thank you for sending the information pertaining to previous meetings about the Parkmerced Project.

On May 24, 2011 Supervisor David Chiu added 14 additional pages to the development agreement. As
Senior Environmental Planner, you are familiar with the development agreement which is a large
document. There was no indication what the amendments or addendum were to the development
agreement with the information I received yesterday. Therefore, I would like to request a separate copy
of the additional 14 pages so that I am up-to-date about the most recent changes to the development
agreement. : :

~ Once again, thaok you for sending the information.

Sincerel A
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Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV To SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV@SFGOV
‘ 10/07/2011 02:43 PM cc
} bce

Subject Sunshine Complaint Received: #11068_Anonymous v
Planning Department

This Sunshine complaint has no merit and we contest SOTF jurisdiction. Below is the Planning
Department's documented correspondence between Ms. Watty and Anonymous complainant showmg full’
compliance of Sunshine ordinance Article 11l Sec 67.

Brian Smith

Director IT / Operations

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission St Suite 400
415-575-6835
Brian.Smith@SFgov.org

From: Elizabeth Watty/CTYPLN/SFGOV

To: Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date: 10/05/2011 11:27 AM

Subject: Parkmerced Sunshine

Hi Brian,

I'm not sure exactly what kind of statement to make, but in short, all public information requests were
responded to promptly. Some of the correspondence from_ was not clear, and since
she did not provide any contact information for us to clarify, we did our best to interpret her requests.

on June 29, 2011 | s< 2 letter (snail mail) to our Department "requesting the
transcripts of all public meetings pertaining to Parkmerced prior to the year 2011". On July 5,
2011 I sent Lulu a list of all hearing dates in 2011, from which Lulu was able to pull the
transcripts.

On July 7, 2011, sent another letter increasing the scope of materials she
wanted. On July 8, 2011 I responded to Lulu with the link to the subfolder containing all of the
requested documents. There was one list of documents that was not entirely clear - she
requested,

"Comments of all Planning Commissioners regarding the following: -

. Parkmerced Proposal Draft Elk Certification Issues Feb 2011

. Adoptions of CEQA Findings
. Design Standards + Guidelines Comments February 10, 2011
. December 16, 2010 Informational Presentation on Transportation & }lousing (including Rent
Control and Tenant Relocation) .
. November 18, 2010 Information Presentation on Urban Design and Open Space
. November 4, 2010 informational Presentation on General Overview of Project & Draft
Development Agreement ‘
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. October 21, 2010 Initiation of Amendments to Planning Code Zoning Maps & General Plan
(including Executive Summary, Draft Resolution, Draft Ordinances, Plan documents)"

The only document that seemed to best address this request were transcripts of the hearings,
which were previously provided. All other documents in the July 7, 2011 were provided.

On July 15, 2011 Lulu sent me an email asking for the " the approved ordinances and the final
Development Agreement including the changes introduced by Supervisor Chiu." These two items were
not specified in the July 7, 2011 letter, but | promptly provided those two documents to Luly on July 19,
2011.

Lastly, it should be noted that most - if not all - of the materials that were requested by || ] NN ar<
also available on the Department's website.

Please let me know if you need anything else from me. The email sent to me says that my attendance is '

required, so I'll double check with Kelley, but will plan on attending.

Thanks,

Elizabeth Watty, LEED AP

Current Planning, NW and NE Quadrants
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

() 415.558.6620

(f) 415.558.6409
www.sfgov.org/planning
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‘ Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV To SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV@SFGOV
R l 10/07/2011 02:48 PM _ cc -
i 4 ' ’ bce
Subject Fw: Sunshine Complaint Received: #11068_Anonymous v
Planning Department

This Sunshine complaint has no merit and we contest SOTF jurisdiction. Below is the Planning
Departmént's documented correspondence between Mr. DeMartini and Anonymous complainant showing
full compliance of Sunshine ordinance Article IIl Sec 67. '

Brian Smith _

Director IT / Operations

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission St Suite 400
415-575-6835 '
Brian.Smith@SFgov.org

----- Forwarded by Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV on 10/07/2011 02:44 PM -----

From: Keith DeMartini/CTYPLN/SFGOV

To: Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV

Cc: Lulu Hwang/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Thomas DiSanto/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date: 10/05/2011 04:38 PM ]

Subject: Fw: Sunshine Complaint Received: #11068_Anonymous v Planning Department

Hi Brian,

| prepared my response, as we discussed earlier today.

Here are all the emails | either received or sent regarding this issue:

Statement Finance
Finance Manager
Manager  Emails

10-5-11.doc10-5-11.pdf

Lulu has a hard copy file with all correspondence and back up documentation for all of || N
requests.

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further. Thank youl

Keith DeMartini _ ' .
Finance Manager, Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

- Phone: 415.575.9118, Fax: 415.558.6409

Email: Keith.DeMartini@sfgov.org
Web: www.sfplanning.org '

----- Forwarded by Keith DeMartin/CTYPLN/SFGOV on 10/05/2011 03:49 PM ——

From: SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV



To: John Rahaim/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Lulu Hwang/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Thomas
DiSanto/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Keith DeMartini/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, Elizabeth
Watty/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV, PIC@sfgov.org, Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV

Date: 10/04/2011 04:37 PM

Subject: Sunshine Complaint Received: #11068_Anonymous v Planning Department

A hearing is scheduled with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, regarding the above titled
complaint, to hear the merits of the complaint and to issue a determination.The Department is
required to submit a response to the charges'to the Task Force within five business days of
receipt of this notice. Please refer to complaint number #11068 when submitting any information
and/or supporting documents pertaining to this complaint.

The hearing is on:

Date: Tuesday, October 25, 2011
Location: City Hall, Room 408
Time: 4:00 P.M.

Complainants: Your attendance is required at this hearing.

Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 (e) of the Ordinance, attendance by the
custodian of records or a representative of your department, who can speak to the matter, is
required at the meeting/hearing.

Any support documents to be considered by Task Force members, prior to the hearing, must be
submitted by 4:00 P.M. Tuesday, October 18, 2011.

Also, attached is the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force's complaint procedures.

[attachment "11068_Complaint.pdf" deleted by Keith DeMariini/CTYPLN/SFGOV] [attachment
"1_Complaint Procedures_4-28-09 _Final.pdf" deleted by Keith DeMartini/fCTYPLN/SFGOV]

Chris Rustom .
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
OFC: (415) 554-7724

FAX: (415) 554-7854
SOTF@sfgov.org
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SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

October 5, 2011

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: The San Francisco Planning Department’s Finance Manager’s (Keith DeMartini)
Statement Regarding Sunshine Ordinance Complaint #11068

Mr. Chris Rustom:

On July 27, 2011, Lulu Hwang, the Operations Manager, and Tom DiSanto, the Chief
Administrative Officer, requested that I prepare a written response to_ regarding
multiple prior written requests for documents to the Planning Department regarding the Park
Merced Project. '

I spoke individually with the following people in order to gather background information to

prepare a response:
1. Lulu Hwang (Operations Manager) to understand what prior communication the

Department has had with

2. Tom DiSanto (Chief Administrative Officer) to discuss the scope of the response letter;
3. Rick Cooper (Environmental Planner) to discuss what prior communication the

Department has had with_;

4. Donnie Wong (Administrative Analyst) to inquiry whether the Department has paid
Pelican Delivery for delivery costs of documents in June of 2011; and

5. Yvonne Ko (Senior Administrative Analyst) to confirm the appropriate Planning and
Administrative code sections to cite in the response letter.

I drafted a response letter and reviewed it with Tom DiSanto. After making minor edits, 1
finalized the letter, provided the signed letter to Lulu Hwang to mail fo _, and

emailed the final letter to Tom DiSanto, Lulu Hwang and Rick Cooper for their information.

According to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.28 Fees for Duplication, the
Department will charge a fee for the duplication of materials.

As stated in my letter to_ on July 27, 2011, per Planning Code Section 350(e)(2) and
Administrative Code Section 31.22(b)(5), “an exemption from paying any of the Planning fees
may be granted when the requestor’s income is not enough to pay for the fee without affecting
their abilities to pay for the necessities of life, provided that the person seeking the exemption
demonstrates to the Planning Director or his designee that he or she is substantially affected by
the proposed project.”

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
GA 94103-2479

Reception:
%15.558.6378

Fax:
#15.558.6409

Plansing
Information;
H5.558.6377



The Department must obtain and review documents, such as Income Tax Returns or Social
Security Benefit Statements, before granting fee waivers for any of the department’s fees in
order-to stay in compliance with various audit requirements.

Upon review and approval of _’s financial hardship request and supporting
documentation, we offered to send all requested documents to . If the financial
hardship request were to be denied, we would notify in writing and request

payment of $347.00 to be paid in full prior to sending all requested documents.

On page 7 of the sunshine ordinance complaint, the fourth line of the “incident” column states
that “the letter also refers to how much the SF Planning Dept can charge for photocopies and
states that the Controller’s Office sets the cost of photocopies.” My letter does not state that the
charges for photocopies are set by the Controller's Office. All charges for photocopies are
identified in Administrative code section noted previously.

My response to — is in line with the Department’s policies and procedures
regarding fee collections and waijvers. The Department must charge fees for the services it
provides and materials it supplies to the public in order to fully recover its expenses. If the
Department were unable to recover such costs, then the San Francisco taxpayer or other
Department fee payers would incur this expense. -

If there are any further questions regarding this Sunshine Ordinance Complaint, please do not
hesitate to contact me directly at (415) 575-9118 or keith.demartini@sfgov.org.

Sincerely,

Keith DeMartini
Finance Manager, San Francisco Planning Department

cc: Tom DiSanto, Chief Administrative Officer
" Brian Smith, Information Technology & Operations Director
Lulu Hwang, Operations Manager -

SAN FRANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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" Lulu Hwang to: Keith DeMartini

07/27/2011 10:34 AM

Hello Keith,

These are all the files, email for Parkmerced

[:\Temp\Public Request\PARKMERCED

Thanks!
Lulu
Save Paper... Think Before You Print



Re: Pelican Delivery... [} ‘
Keith Deldartini to: Donnie Wong : 07/27/2011 02:15 PM
Cc: Lulu Hwang

Thanks Donnie. | have enough information to process the letter now. Thanks again!

Keith DeMartini

Finance Manager, Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Phone: 415.575.9118, Fax: 415.558.6409

Email: Keith.DeMartini@sfgov.org

Web: www.sfplanning.org

‘DonnieWong  Yes, we already process the payment of June! D...  07/27/2011 02:01:40/PM
From: Donnie Wong/CTYPLN/SFGOV
To: Lulu Hwang/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date: 07/27/2011 02:01 PM
Subject: Re: Pelican Delivery...

Yes, we already process the payment of June!

Donnie Wong
City Planning Department
1650 Mission Street 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

- Phone; (415) 558-6614
Fax: (415) 558-6409

Lutu Hwang/CTYPLN/SFGOV

™,

: : Lulu Hwang/CTYPLN/SFGOV
H 07/27/2011 12:23 PM To Donnie Wong/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV

cc

Subject Pelican Delivery...

Hello Donnie,

Did we receive the June bill from Pelican Delivery? We are try to track down a date of delivery and how
much it cost. | was the one who call in and a delivery to

Please advise.

Thanks!
Lulu : :
Save Paper... Think Before You Print
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Letter
Keith DeMartini to: Thomas DiSanto, Lulu Hwang, Rick Cooper 07/27/2011 02:57 PM

Hi Tom, Lulu and Rick,

Here is the our response letter that will be sent to| Il today. Lulu is keeping a file in her office
for all public records requests from |l FY!- Please let me know if you receive a response from
her, and | will do the same. _ .

I Response from Finance Manager 7-27-11.doc

You can also find this letter saved here: [\Temp\Public Request\PARKMERCED_ Response
from Finance Manager 7-27-11.doc

Keith DeMartini

Finance Manager, Planning Department, City and County of San Francisco
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Phone: 415.575.9118, Fax: 415.558.6409

Email: Keith.DeMartini@sfgov.org

Web: www.sfplanning.org




Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV To SOTF/SOTF/SFGOV@SFGOV
- ‘ 10/07/2011 02:51 PM - cc
l ~bec

Subject Sunshine Complaint Received: #11068_Anonymous v
Planning Department

This Sunshine complaint has no merit and we contest SOTF jurisdiction. Below is the Planning
Department's documented correspondence between Ms. Hwang and Anonymous complainant showing
full compliance of Sunshine ordinance Atticle Il Sec 67.

Brian Smith

Director IT / Operations

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission St Suite 400
415-575-6835
Brlan.Smlth@SFgov.org

From: Lulu Hwang/CTYPLN/SFGOV

To: . Brian Smith/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV
Date: 10/06/2011 03:56 PM

Subject: PARKMERCED Sunshine Taskforce...
Hello

* July 5, 2011 received re'quest from Elizabeth Watty from—

Parkmerced Records Heq_ueat -

* Responded to_ letter dated July 11,2011

Parkmerced - Letter tl:-_ 07-11-2011.doc: Parkrerced - 2008. DOZIEFMTZW - 07-11-2011 - ‘-

* Received Letter from— letter dated July 13,2011
I - 7132011 pof
* Responded t-o_ letter dated July 13, 2011

Parkmerced - Letter to_ 0713-2011.doc
* Received Letter from_ letter dated July 21, 2011
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I 220t pof v
* o Responded to_ from Keith letter dated July 27, 2011
[ vor BN
|43l

I | - o Keith to [l 7-27-2011 po

All materials collected in I:\Temp\Public Request\PARKMERCED

Let me know if | need to add anything else.

Thanks!
Lulu ‘
Save Paper... Think Before You Print
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San Francisco, Ca 94132
June 29, 2011

San Francisco Planning Department
ATTN: Ms. Elizabeth Watty

1650 Mission Street., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479°

RE: Parkmerced Transcripts

Dear Ms. Watty:

My name is | 2 [ am a fairly recent resident of Parkmerced and I was unaware that the
owners of Parkmerced wanted to redevelop the property. I have written to you because of a previous
visit to the department I was told that you were in charge of the Parkmerced file.

As a result, I was not privy to the previous meetings that have taken place before my residency began
-nor aware of the proper paperwork to have the zones reclassified filed by Mr. Mallen. However, I have
previously written to Mr. Richard Cooper and requested the transcripts of previously held meetings.

Mr. Cooper has sent me the information primarily for the year 2011 and the EIR. At my request Mr.
Cooper has added my name to the mailing list of future information regarding Parkmerced. :

In addition, I have also requested the additional 14 new pages to the development agreement that we
added on at the Land Use meeting held on May 24, 2011. '

I am disabled and on a fixed income. However, I am requesting the transcripts of all public meetings

pertaining to Parkmerced prior to the year 2011. I do not have a computer nor access to the Internet.
Your assistance regarding this endeavor is truly needed and I look forward to hearing from you. -

Thank iou| )
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SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

July 11, 2011

San Francisco, Ca 94132‘

RE: Copies of Parkmerced Project Documents

_'

In respond to you Public Record Request dated July 7, 2011 fo Ms.
Elizabeth Watty. | have gathered all the materials that you requested.
Because it is close to 3500 pages of materials, they are all PDF electric
format. '

Would you like for me to put-onto a CD, which cost $0.25, or would you like
to come to the Planning Department to review these files.

If | were to print out these files (black and white copies) it will costs around
$340. ’

Please advise what you would like to choose. Please also include your
phone number so we can communication through phone, it will be much
faster. :

Sincerely Yours

Lulu Hwang

Planning Department
Operations & IS Administrator
1650 Mission Street #400

San Francisco CA 94103
415-558-6318 (V)
Lulu.HwWang@SFGOV.ORG

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission 5t
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 84103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax;
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



List of Documents you requested

Name of Document Page
01 ]2008.0021EMTZW (excluding Plan documents) 49
02 -1 2008.0021EMTZW Dec 16 Initiation Packet 94
03 (20101014 DS+G 232
04 120101014 InfrastructureReport 123
05 120101014 SustainabilityPlan 74
06 {20101014 TransportationPlan 56
07 120101014 VisionPlan 56
08 | BOS Transmittal Letter 3
09 | CBRE Consulting Parkmerced Economic and Fiscal Impact Draft4 43
10 | CPC Initiation Resolution - Final Version 3
11 | DVComparison_Parkmerced Development Agreement 10_21_10 vs 87
11 0310
12 | Motion 18269 Parkmerced EIR Certification 6
13 | Motion 18270 Parkmerced CEQA Findings with Exhibits 103
14 | Motion 18272 Parkmerced Coastal Zone ' 21
15 | Parkmerced DA1 20 11vs1 26 11 107
16 | Parkmerced Development Agreement 01 26 2011 180
17 | Parkmerced Cover Memo_for 10-21- 5
10 _Planning Commission Info Package
18 | Parkmerced Development Agreement 11 03 2010 Draft 116
19 | Parkmerced Draft DA V4 redline vs V3 12 16 2010 vs 01-20-11 102
20 | Parkmerced Draft DA V4 01-20-11 97
21 | Parkmerced Draft DA 102110 111
22 | Parkmerced Pro Forma Review and Public Benefit Memorandum DRAFT 16
23 | PC Packet 012711 117
24 | PC Packet 020311 208
25 | PC Packet 021010 . 8
26 | PM Informational Jan 13 2011 Economic Analysis Susatainability and Misc 40
27 | PM DA 06.03.11.vs.05.20.11.redline 122
28 | PM Draft DA 121610 91
29 | PM Draft DA 03.04.11 408
30 [ PM Draft DA 03.04.11.vs.01.26.11 redline 106
31 | PM Draft DA 05.13.11 ' 284
32 | PM Draft DA 05.13.11.vs.03.04.11 redline 106
33 | PM Draft DA 05.20.11.vs.05.13.11.redline 109
34 | PM DS+G ChangePages 05.20.11 5
35 | PM PlanningCodeAmendments LU Amend 5.16.11 32
36 | PM Redlline of changes to 2nd Draft to 3rd Draft DA 121610 96
37 | Resolution 18271 Parkmerced General Plan Planning Code Zoning Map 21
Amendments
38 | Resolution 18273 Parkmerced Development Agreement 5
39 | San Francisco Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - October 21, 2010 3
40 | San Francisco Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - November 4, 2010 1
41 | San Francisco Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - October 18, 2010 1
42 | San Francisco Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — January 13, 2011 22
43 | San Francisco Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — February 10, 2011 1
Total 3,470

Attached to Letter
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‘San Francisco, CA 94132
July 13,2011

Lulu Hwang

Operations & IS Administrator

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

RE: Parkmerced Project Documents -

Dear Ms. Hwang:

I am responding to your letter I received on Jﬁly 12, 2011 regarding my request for 2 hard copy of all
of the dates of public meetings, documents and contracts pertaining to the Parkmerced Project in the
 letter I sent to Ms. Watty.

As a person on a fixed income who does not have a computer or access to the Internet it would cause
me 2 financial hardship to print these documents. In addition I havc a legal limited mobility disability
and I am requesting a reasonable accommodation under section 504 of the Americans Disabilities Act
to receive a hard copy of all of the documents, contracts and dates of public mectmgs that pertain to the
Parkmerced Project via U.S mail. :

"Idonothavea computer or access to the Intemet in my home. Therefore, I am requesting a fee waiver

for the costs of these documents so that I will pot be adversely impacted financially or by my
disability.. Ilook forward to hearing from you.

_

¢: Jobn Rahaim
Director
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SAN FRANCISCO -
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

July 13,2011 1650 Mission St.
Suite 408

San Frangisco,
CA 94103-2479

San Francisco, Ca 94132 Reception:
#15.568.6378

Subject: Public Records Request for the Park Merced Project Fax:
415.558.6400

_' ) - : : Planning

Information:
In response to your inquiry dated July 13, 2011 for a Public Records Request for ~ #15.:558.6377
all documents pertaining to the Park Merced Project, | am glad to send you
all of the materials you requested. Per your request, a total of 43 documents
have been identified, and a total of 3,470 pages would be included. The
Planning Department's fee to fulfill such a request is 10 cents per side of each
black and white copy. The total amount due will be $347.00. Please note

that the department will pay for all delivery and postage charges.

Your inquiry explained that you may be under financial hardship (a fixed
income, no computer and internet access) and legal limited mobility
disability. In order for the department to consider waiving the $347.00 fee
noted above, you must submit documentation confirming your financial
hardship. An example of such document may be your Income Tax Return
Form 1040 (1st page) or Social Security Benefits Statement. We will keep this
information confidential.

If you would like to claim financial hardship and request that the $347.00 fee
be waived, please submit this documentation to the San Francisco Planning
Department at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 (Attn:
Lulu Hwang). Upon review and approval of your financial hardship request,
we will send all requested documents to your noted address. If your financial
hardship request is denied, we will notify you in writing and request payment
of $347.00 to be paid in full prior to sending all requested documents.

If there are any questions, please contact me at 415-558-6318. |

Sincerely,

Lulu Hwang

Operations Manager & IS Administrator
1650 Mission Street #400

San Francisco CA 94103

415-558-6318 (V)

www.sfplanning.org
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San Francisco, CA 94132
July 21, 2011

Ms. Lulu Hwang

Operations Manager & IS Administrator
1650 Mission Street., Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

RE: - Public Records Request for the Parkmerced Project

Dear Ms. Hwang:

In response to the last letter I received from you dated July 13, 2011 pertaining to the Parkmercd
Project documents the photocopy of the documents requested attached to your letter did not include the
following:

»  The city ordinance that pertains to verification of income to have obtain a fee waiver of public
' documents. S : .
* Communication (memos and emails) with all elected officials who have made inquires
pertaining to the Parkmerced Project.
*  Comments and Responses from October 28, 2010 under the Environmental Review of the
documents. '

My family's home will be demolished and I fully comprehend the enormity of my request and that is
why I am asking for all of the documents that pertain to this project. I look forward to hearing from you

regarding the issues I have mentioned in this letter.

Sincerel
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AN FRANCISCO
LANNING DEPARTMENT

1

July 27, 2011

>

San Francisco, CA 94132 -

Subject: Public Records Reqﬁest for the Park Merced Project

Thank you for your response on July 21, 2011 regarding your public records request for the
Park Merced Project. Your response stated that you would like confirmation of “the city
ordinance that -pertains to verification of income in order to obtain a fee waiver of public
documents.”

Per Planning Code Section 350(e)(2) and Administrative Code Section 31.22(b)(5), “an
exemption from paying any of the Planning fees may be granted when the requestor’s income
is not enough to pay for the fee without affecting their abilities to pay for the necessities of life,
provided that the person seeking the exemption demonstrates to the Planning Director or his
designee that he or she is substantially affected by the proposed project.”

As stated in the department’s letter to you on July 13, 2011, in order for the department to

consider waiving the $347.00 fee associated with making copies of the 3,470 documents you.

requested, you must submit documentation confirming your financial hardship. An example
of such document may be your Income Tax Return Form 1040 (1¢ page) or Social Security
Benefits Statement. We will keep this information confidential.

As stated on your letter to the department on July 21, 2011, you are requesting “communication

(memos and emails) with all elected officials who have made inquiries pertaining to the Park
Merced Project.” If such memos and emails exist between department staff and elected
officials, these documents will be provided as an additional request to the 3,470 documents you
have originally requested and all associated fees for providing such documents will be

applied.

As stated on your letter to the department on July 21, 2011, you are requesting “comments and
responses from October 28, 2010 under the Environmental Review of the documents.”
Department staff has already provided comments and responses to the Environmental Review
document dated October 28, 2010 to you on June 22, 2011. This document was sent to you via
messenger, and all costs associated with delivering the documents were not billed to you. The
department paid for these costs. If you would like to receive the comments and responses to
the Environmental Review document again, these documents will be provided as an additional
request to the 3,470 documents you have originally requested, and all associated fees for
providing such documents will be applied. '

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:

. 415.558.6377
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Per the Planning and Administrative Code noted above, supporting your request for the fee

waiver due to your financial hardship is necessary for the department to grant your request.
The code requires that you must demonstrate this, and the department must verify the
documents before the request can be granted.

The department is subject to various financial and intemal control audits from various internal
and external entities. The department must follow the before-mentioned process in granting
fee waivers in order to comply with audit requirements. Acquiring and reviewing docurments,
such as Income Tax Returns or Social Security Benefit Statements, before granting fee waivers
for any of the department’s fees is in line with the department’s process in order to stay in
compliance with these audit requirements.

The department’s request for this documentation in order to consider a fee waiver is in
response to your financial hardship request. The department will accommodate your request
to provide all documents to you via mail in response to the information you provided to the
department on July 13, 2011 regarding your legal limited mobility disability.

As mentioned on the department’s response to you on July 11, 2011, the department is willing
to provide all requested documents on a CD. The fee to fulfill this request is $0.25, which is
significantly less expensive than providing documents in hard copy. Please consider this
request.

If you would like to claim financial hardship and request that the $347.00 fee be waived, pleaise
submit the before-mentioned documentation to the San Francisco Planning Department at 1650
Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103 (Attn: Lulu Hwang). Upon review and
approval of your financial hardship request and supporting documentation, we will send all
requested documents to your noted address. If your financial hardship request is denied, we
will notify you in writing and request payment of $347.00 to be paid in full prior to sending all
requested documents.

If there are any further questions regarding this public records request for the Park Merced

Project, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (415) 575-9118.

Sincerely,

Keith DeMar‘ﬂm
Finance Manager, San Francisco Planning Department

cc: . Tom DiSanto, Chief Administrative Officer
Lulu Hwang, Operations Manager

SAN FRANCISGO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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 f >, An Exilanation of Cases
’ \%‘! to:

' sotf

12/18/2011 01:50 PM

Hide Details

From: N M @hotmail.com>

To: <sotf@sfgov.org>

History: This message has been replied to.
Dear Sunshine Task Force Chair Hope Johnson:

Enclosed in this e-mail is an explanation of the cases that pertain to the Land Use Committee / Board of
Supervisors meetings on May 24, 2011.

Issue: Was the Sunshine Ordinance Violated at the Land Use Committee Meeting?
The fbllowing cases pertain to the Land Use Ctm meeting May 24, 2011;

#11063 John Rahaim - Planning Director

#11064 Michael Yarne - Parkmerced Project Manager
#11065 Jennifer Matz - Mr. Yarne's boss

#11066 Charles Sullivan - City Attorney

#11067 Cheryl Adams - City Attorney

#11068 Planning Dept - (not involved with the a meeting) multiple employees may have violated my
rights in my attempt to access the Parmerced documents

In the letter of determination the Sunshine Task Forced unanimously ruled that the Land Use Committee

illegally excluded public testimony regarding the 14 pages of revisions. Furthermore, there was
conflicting statement from various city employees about the 14 pages of revisions being substantive or

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~... 12/23/2011 127
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non-substantive. The other people who were a part of the meeting are the respondants named above.

Mr. Rahaim - Planning Director is suppose to adhere to the Sunshine Ordinance

Mr. Yarne - at the beginning of the video says that there are no substantive changes. Sunshine
determined there were major changes to the development agreement.

Ms. Matz - is boss of Mr. Yarne and she is responsible for the fraining of her employees and she must
sign a declaration for Sunshine.

City Attorneys Charles Sullivan - wrote the revisions and stated he worked on them the night before.
Attorney Adams gave vague comments about the public rights to comment. Both of them have violated
Sunshine 67.21 (i). The attorneys are named twice because they did not correct their violations of the
public's rights at the BOS meeting later that afternoon. EspeC|aIIy when Supervisor David Campos cited
there might be a violation of the Brown Act.

The Planning Dept is named along with various employees because they refused to release the

" documents to me. You have copies of the letters I sent to them.

The following cases are for the BOS meeting on May 24, 2011:

During the meeting with the full Board of Supervisors less than 2 hours after the Land Use Committee
later that afternoon, the Board, of Supervisors are aware that the public did not have the opportunity to
read or give meaning public comment on the 14 pages of revisions that were added to their agenda.

Some of the Board members state that they did not have the opportunity to read the 14 pages of
revisions before the meeting began. Supervisors Avalos, Mar and Campos raised the objections to the 14
pages of revisions. However, it was Supervisor Campos who cited there could be possible violations of
the Brown Act if they proceeded with the meeting. He also asked City Attorney Cheryl S. Adams if she
could cite case law regarding the situation and she did not.

‘Supervisor Chiu also stated to a member of the public during publlc comment that they could not speak

to the Parkmerced issue and they could send an e-mail.

The Board of Supervisors error was not to allow public comment on the 14 pages of revisions because it
has been ruled that the 14 pages of revisions were not properly place on the agenda.

#11072 Supervisor Elsbernd

#11073 Supervisor Cohen

#11074 Supervisor Carmen Chu
#11075 Supervisor Weiner

#11076 Supervisor Farrell

#11077 Supervisor Chiu

#11078 Planning Director John Rahaim
#11079 City Attorney Cheryl Adams
#11080 City Attorney Charles Sullivan
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